

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DAVID FLOYD, <i>et al.</i> Plaintiffs, -against- CITY OF NEW YORK Defendant.	08 Civ. 1034 (AT)
KELTON DAVIS, <i>et al.</i> Plaintiffs, -against- CITY OF NEW YORK Defendant.	10 Civ. 0699 (AT)
JAENEAN LIGON, <i>et al.</i> Plaintiffs, -against- CITY OF NEW YORK Defendant.	12 Civ. 2274 (AT)

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW OPPOSING PLAINTIFFS’  
MOTION FOR EMERGENCY RELIEF**

***JAMES E. JOHNSON***  
*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York*  
*Attorney for Defendant City of New York*  
*100 Church Street*  
*New York, N.Y. 10007*

*Of Counsel: David Cooper*  
*Tel: (212) 356-2579*  
*Matter No.: 2008-003588*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	4
BACKGROUND .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
POINT I .....	13
THE MOTION IS PROCEDURALLY AND JURISDICTIONALLY DEFECTIVE BECAUSE THE RELIEF REQUESTED HAS NO CONNECTION TO THE COURT’S REMEDIAL ORDER, AND THE COURT CANNOT GRANT RELIEF THAT IS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE REMEDIAL ORDER.....	13
POINT II .....	21
NYPD’S ENFORCEMENT OF COVID-19 RESTRICTIONS AND CURFEW ORDERS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE REMEDIAL ORDER.....	21
POINT III.....	40
PLAINTIFFS DO NOT MEET THE THRESHOLD FOR A “MORATORIUM” ON COVID-19 ENFORCEMENT AND THE TEMPORARY CURFEWS.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Ass’n of Surrogates &amp; Supreme Court Reporters v. New York</i> , 966 F.2d 75, 79 (2d Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Bd. of the Cnty. Comm’rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	33
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	27
<i>Caldarola v. Calabrese</i> , 298 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Crumpton v. Bridgeport Educ. Ass’n</i> , 993 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Davis v. City of New York</i> , 296 F.R.D. 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	9
<i>Davis v. City of New York</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	25
<i>Dufort v. City of New York</i> , 874 F.3d 338, 348 (2d Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984).....	22
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 283 F.R.D. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	8, 20
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	8, 9, 34
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> ,	

959 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 9, 21

*Floyd v. City of New York*,  
813 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 8

*Forest City Daly Hous., Inc. v. Town of N. Hempstead*,  
175 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 14

*Forschner Grp., Inc. v. Arrow Trading Co.*,  
124 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 13

*Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of E. Hampton*,  
841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 14

*Grand River Enter. Six Nations Ltd., Inc. v. Pryor*,  
481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 14

*Handschu v. Police Department of City of New York*,  
219 F. Supp. 3d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 20

*Herrick Co. v. SCS Comm’ns, Inc.*,  
251 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 13

*Hickey v. City of New York*,  
No. 01 CV 6506 (GEL), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23941 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2004) ..... 34

*In re Abbott*,  
956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 41

*Irvin v. Harris*,  
944 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 20

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*,  
197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... 41

*Jocks v. Tavernier*,  
316 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 26

*King v. Allied Vision, Ltd.*,  
65 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 22

*Miller v. Terrillion*,  
391 F. Supp. 3d 217 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2019)..... 38

<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	13
<i>Nat’l Super Spuds, Inc. v. N.Y. Mercantile Exch.</i> , 660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	20
<i>People v. Bull</i> , 5 Misc. 3d 39 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2004) (per curiam).....	26, 27
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 17 (2009) .....	27
<i>People v. Maldonado</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 631 (1995) .....	27
<i>Peregrine Myanmar Ltd. v. Segal</i> , 89 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Stotland v. Pennsylvania</i> , 398 U.S. 916 (1970).....	29
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	13
<i>United States v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	22
<i>United States v. Bohannon</i> , 824 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Williams v. Schultz</i> , No. 06-cv-1104, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112729 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2008) .....	38
<i>Wray v. City of New York</i> , 490 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Zalaski v. City of Hartford</i> , 723 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2013).....	25
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.Y. CRIM. PROC. LAW § 100.40(4).....	27
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 240.35(4) .....	26

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 3-108 ..... 12, 25, 42

N.Y.C. Admin. Code §§ 3-104 ..... 10, 42

**Constitutional Provisions**

N.Y.C. Charter § 435(a)..... 41

**Executive Orders**

N.Y. Executive Order (Cuomo) No. 202 ..... 10

N.Y. Executive Order (Cuomo) No. 202.17 ..... 26, 27, 32, 33

N.Y. Executive Order (Cuomo) No. 202.35 ..... 11

N.Y. Executive Order (Cuomo) No. 202.8 ..... 11

N.Y.C. Emergency Executive Order (de Blasio) No. 98 ..... 10

N.Y.C. Emergency Executive Order (de Blasio) No. 115 ..... 26

N.Y.C. Emergency Executive Order (de Blasio) No. 117 ..... 28

N.Y.C. Emergency Executive Order (de Blasio) No. 118 ..... 10, 28, 29

N.Y.C. Emergency Executive Order (de Blasio) No. 119 ..... 12, 28, 29

N.Y.C. Emergency Executive Order (de Blasio) No. 122 ..... 13, 29

**Newspapers**

*Who’s on the U.S. Coronavirus Task Force*, N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 29, 2020),  
<https://www.nytimes.com/2020/02/29/health/Trump-coronavirus-taskforce.html> ..... 10

**Internet Sources**

*About Cloth Face Coverings*, CTR. FOR DISEASE CONTROL (May 22, 2020),  
<http://cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/about-face-coverings.html>..... 26

*Amid Ongoing COVID-19 Pandemic Governor Cuomo Announces Deployment of 1,000-Bed Hospital Ship ‘USNS’ to New York Harbor*, N.Y. STATE (Mar. 18, 2020),

<https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/amid-ongoing-covid-19-pandemic-governor-cuomo-announces-deployment-1000-bed-hospital-ship-usns> ..... 11

*Amid Ongoing COVID-19 Pandemic Governor Cuomo Announces Executive Order Allowing State to Redistribute Ventilators & Personal Protective Equipment to Hospitals with Highest Needs*, N.Y. STATE (Apr. 3, 2020), <https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/amid-ongoing-covid-19-pandemic-governor-cuomo-announces-executive-order-allowing-state> ..... 11

Anthony M. DeStefano, *COVID-19-related arrests in the city not racially motivated, NYPD says*, NEWSDAY (May 12, 2020, 6:34 PM) available <https://www.newsday.com/news/health/coronavirus/nypd-social-distancing-minorities-arrests-1.44590671> ..... 31

*COVID-19: Data Summary*, NYC HEALTH (last visited June 7, 2020), <https://www1.nyc.gov/site/doh/covid/covid-19-data.page> ..... 12

Debora Fougere et al., *NYC Officially Under Curfew; Second Set for Tuesday Night, de Blasio Says*, SPECTRUM NEWS NY1 (June 7, 2020), <https://www.ny1.com/nyc/all-boroughs/news/2020/06/01/new-york-city-curfew-protests> ..... 12

Lisa Lockerd Maragakis, *Coronavirus Disease 2019 vs. the Flu*, JOHNS HOPKINS MED. (last visited June 7, 2020), <https://www.hopkinsmedicine.org/health/conditions-and-diseases/coronavirus/coronavirus-disease-2019-vs-the-flu> ..... 32

Mark Terry, *Compare: 1918 Spanish Influenza Pandemic Versus COVID-19*, BIOSPACE (Apr. 2, 2020), <https://www.biospace.com/article/compare-1918-spanish-influenza-pandemic-versus-covid-19/> ..... 32

Noah Higgins-Dunn, *NYC presses the state to approve line-of-duty benefits for police and other city employees who died from coronavirus*, CNBC (May 19, 2020, 10:41 AM) <https://www.cnn.com/2020/05/19/nyc-presses-the-state-to-approve-line-of-duty-benefits-for-police-who-died-from-coronavirus.html> ..... 43

*Racial Disparities in NYPD’s COVID-19 Policing: Unequal Enforcement of 311 Social Distancing Calls*, LEGAL AID SOC’Y (May 20, 2020), available at [https://legalaidnyc.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/LAS\\_Racial-Disparities-in-NYPDs-COVID-19-Policing\\_5.20.20\\_5PM\\_FINAL.pdf](https://legalaidnyc.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/LAS_Racial-Disparities-in-NYPDs-COVID-19-Policing_5.20.20_5PM_FINAL.pdf) ..... 31

Spencer Kimball, *George Floyd protests: Photos and Videos of New York City*, CNBC (June 6, 2020, 12:50 PM), <https://www.cnn.com/2020/06/06/new-york-george-floyd-protest-photos-video.html> ..... 12
